

No. 07-77

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BOB RILEY, GOVERNOR OF ALABAMA,

*Appellant,*

*v.*

YVONNE KENNEDY, ET AL.,

*Appellees.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF ALABAMA

---

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE PROJECT ON  
FAIR REPRESENTATION IN SUPPORT  
OF APPELLANT**

---

---

BERT W. REIN  
*Counsel of Record*  
WILLIAM S. CONSOVOY  
THOMAS R. MCCARTHY  
BRENDAN J. MORRISSEY  
WILEY REIN LLP  
1776 K Street, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 719-7000

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

213607



COUNSEL PRESS  
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. THE HISTORY OF THE VOTING RIGHTS ACT .....	7
A. The Voting Rights Act of 1965 .....	7
B. The Court’s Rejection of DOJ’s Expansive Interpretation of Section 5 .....	12
C. The 2006 Voting Rights Act Reauthorization Amendments .....	15
II. NEW SECTION 5 DOES NOT “ENFORCE” THE FIFTEENTH AMENDMENT. ....	16
A. The Limits Of Congress’ Fifteenth Amendment Enforcement Authority .....	17
B. New Section 5 Cannot Survive Review Under <i>Boerne</i> .....	19

*Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
1. Congress Failed to Produce Evidence That New Section 5 Was Necessary to Enforce the Fifteenth Amendment. . . . .	20
2. New Section 5 Does Not Redress Intentional Discrimination. . . . .	28
III. NEW SECTION 5 CANNOT BE RECONCILED WITH THE EQUAL PROTECTION GUARANTEE OF THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT. . . . .	32
CONCLUSION . . . . .	36

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

*Page*

**FEDERAL CASES**

<i>Abrams v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 74 (1997) .....	35
<i>Alaska Dep't of Environmental Conservation v. EPA</i> , 540 U.S. 461 (2004) .....	35
<i>Beer v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 130 (1976) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Berry v. Doles</i> , 438 U.S. 190 (1978) .....	9
<i>Board of Trustees of the University of Alabama v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001) .....	19, 20
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954) .....	32
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Mobile, Alabama v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980) .....	7, 8, 20, 24, 26
<i>City of Rome v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 156 (1980) .....	<i>passim</i>

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Employment Division, Department of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....	17
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Guinn v. United States</i> , 238 U.S. 347 (1915) .....	7
<i>Katzenbach v. South Carolina</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kimel v. Florida Board of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000) .....	30
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2594 (2006) .....	31, 33
<i>Lopez v. Monterey County</i> , 525 U.S. 266 (1999) .....	8, 28, 30
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 1 Cranch 137 (1803) .....	32
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Presley v. Etowah County Comm'n</i> , 502 U.S. 491 (1992) .....	3

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish School Board</i> , 520 U.S. 471 (1997) .....	5, 8, 13, 28
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish School Board</i> , 528 U.S. 320 (2000) .....	2, 13, 28, 29
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000) .....	7
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993) .....	6, 32
<i>Terry v. Adams</i> , 345 U.S. 461 (1953) .....	7
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986) .....	7
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 362 U.S. 58 (1960) .....	7
<i>Wright v. Rockefeller</i> , 376 U.S. 52 (1964) .....	32

**U.S. CONSTITUTION**

U.S. Const. amend. I .....	17
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XV .....	<i>passim</i>

*Cited Authorities*

*Page*

**FEDERAL STATUTES & LEGISLATIVE  
MATERIALS**

42 U.S.C. § 1973 .....	8
42 U.S.C. § 1973c .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1973f .....	25
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1 .....	17
Fannie Lou Hamer, Rosa Parks, and Coretta Scott King Voting Rights Act and Reauthorization Amendments of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-246, 120 Stat. 577 (2006) .....	15
H.R. Rep. No. 94-196 (1975) .....	10, 21
H.R. Rep. No. 109-478 (2006) .....	<i>passim</i>
S. Rep. No. 97-417 (1982), <i>reprinted in</i> 1982 U.S.C.C.A.N. 177 .....	8
S. Rep. No. 109-295 (2006) .....	21, 22
Voting Rights Act of 1965, Pub. L. No. 89-110, § 5, 79 Stat. 437 (1965) .....	<i>passim</i>

*Cited Authorities*

*Page*

**MISCELLANEOUS**

Edward Blum, <i>Section 5 of the Voting Rights Act: The Importance of Pre-Clearance</i> , Testimony Before the House Commission on the Judiciary, Subcommittee on the Constitution (Oct. 25, 2005) .....	24, 26
Edward Blum & Lauren Campbell, <i>Assessment of Voting Rights Progress in Jurisdictions Covered Under Section Five of the Voting Rights Act</i> , American Enterprise Institute (May 17, 2006) .....	23, 24, 25
Brief of Appellant, <i>Riley v. Kennedy</i> (No. 07-77) (Jan. 14, 2008) .....	2
Charles S. Bullock III & Ronald Keith Gaddie, <i>The Bullock-Gaddie Voting Rights Studies: An Analysis of Section 5 of the Voting Rights Act</i> , American Enterprise Institute (2006), Addendum: <i>Impact of Using Non-Hispanic White Data</i> (June 6, 2006) .....	21, 22
David T. Canon, <i>The Future of the Voting Rights Act</i> , 6 Election L.J. 266 (2007) .....	16
David S. Day, <i>New Dimensions of Section 5 Enforcement Power</i> , 47 S.D. L. Rev. 366 (2002) .....	18



*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Richard L. Hasen, <i>Congressional Power to Renew the Preclearance Provisions of the Voting Rights Act After Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 66 Ohio St. L.J. 177 (2005) .....	22, 24
Samuel Issacharoff, <i>Is Section 5 of the Voting Rights Act a Victim of Its Own Success?</i> , 104 Colum. L. Rev. 1710 (2004) .....	14, 27
Laughlin McDonald & Daniel Levites, ACLU, <i>The Case For Extending and Amending the Voting Rights Act</i> (2006) .....	25
Nathaniel Persily, <i>The Promise and Pitfalls of the New Voting Rights Act</i> , 117 Yale L.J. 174 (2007) .....	9, 16, 25, 28, 34
Richard L. Pildes, <i>The Constitutionalization of Democratic Politics</i> , 118 Harv. L. Rev. 28 (2004) .....	14-15
Michael J. Pitts, <i>Georgia v. Ashcroft: It's the End of Section 5 As We Know It (And I Feel Fine)</i> , 32 Pepp. L. Rev. 265 (2005) .....	12, 13, 18, 29, 31
Gerald A. Reynolds, <i>Reauthorization of the Voting Rights Act: Policy Perspectives and Views From the Field</i> , Testimony Before the House Commission on the Judiciary, Subcommittee on the Constitution (June 21, 2006) .....	22

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
U.S. Census Bureau, Voting and Registration in the Election of November 2004, Table 4a . . . .	21
U.S. Commission on Civil Rights, <i>Reauthorization of the Temporary Provisions of the Voting Rights Act</i> (April 2006) . . . . .	21
